the tax provision in the statement of operations.

We make significant judgments in determining our provision for income taxes, our deferred tax assets and any valuation allowance recorded
against our net deferred tax asset. As of April 30, 2004, our gross deferred tax assets, consisting primarily of net operating loss carryforwards,
tax credit carryforwards and nondeductible reserves and accruals, were valued at $9.1 million and our valuation allowance was zero.

In fiscal 2004, we concluded that all of our deferred tax assets will be realizable, based on available objective evidence and our recent
history of net income before taxes. Accordingly, we reversed the $8.6 million valuation allowance that we had previously established. When the
valuation allowance was reversed, $4.7 million benefited net income, while $3.9 million was credited to additional paid in capital. The amount
credited to additional paid in capital was attributable to deferred tax assets associated with employee stock options.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the percentage of net revenues for certain items in our consolidated statements of operations for the periods
indicated::

Years Ended April 30,

2004 2003 2002

Net revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Gross profit 41.2 41.1 36.5
Operating expenses:

Research and development 11.2 10.8 10.2
Selling, general and administrative 18.0 20.8 24.9

Income from operations 12.0 9.5 1.4
Interest income, net 0.5 0.8 1.5

Income before income taxes 12.5 10.3 2.9
Income tax provision (benefit) (2.2) (2.8) 1.1

Net income 14.7% 13.1% 1.8%

17

Edgar Filing: CATALYST SEMICONDUCTOR INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 22

Edgar Filing: CATALYST SEMICONDUCTOR INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth net revenues (in thousands) and percentage of net revenues by product group:

Years Ended April 30,

2004 2003 2002

EEPROM $56,239 88.5% $41,690 86.5% $35,456 82.9%
Flash 5,988 9.4 5,786 12.0 6,907 16.1
Analog and mixed-signal 1,311 2.1 745 1.5 428 1.0

Net revenues $63,538 100.0% $48,221 100.0% $42,791 100.0%

Comparison of the Fiscal Year Ended April 30, 2004 and 2003
Net Revenues. Our net revenues increased $15.3 million, or 31.8%, to $63.5 million for fiscal 2004 from $48.2 million for fiscal 2003. The

increase in net revenues was primarily due to the increased sales volume and shift in product mix of our EEPROM product line, for which net
revenues increased $14.5 million, primarily from the growth in our inter-integrated circuit, or I2C, product line. Our flash product revenues
continued to decline as a percentage of net revenues but increased slightly in absolute dollars in fiscal 2004 as a result of increased average